

No. 22-747

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TRACY RENEE PENNINGTON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

ORIN S. KERR
*334 Law Building
Berkeley, CA 94720*

JOHN B. KENNEY
PAXTON M. LEWIS
KELSEY J. CURTIS
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006*

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK R. YOHALEM
*Wilson Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati, PC
633 W. 5th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(323) 210-2902
fred.rowley@wsg.com*

ROGER L. LAMBERT
*PO Box 588
Hurricane, WV 25526*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTRODUCTION..... 1
I. The entrenched split over *Payton* is real and
outcome-determinative..... 1
II. This case presents the Court with a unique
opportunity to finally clarify *Payton*. 9
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bohannon v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 628 (2017)	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Silva</i> , 802 N.E.2d 535 (Mass. 2004).....	7
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	4
<i>Fialdini v. Cote</i> , 577 U.S. 824 (2015).....	12
<i>Fialdini v. Cote</i> , 594 F. App'x 113 (4th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Harper v. Leahy</i> , 139 S. Ct. 795 (2019)	12
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	2, 4
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ross v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1394 (2021)	12
<i>Siedentop v. State</i> , 337 P.3d 1 (Alaska Ct. App. 2014)	7
<i>State v. Canfield</i> , 360 P.3d 490 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015).....	7

State v. McKinley,
764 S.E.2d 303 (W. Va. 2014)..... 10

State v. Ruem,
313 P.3d 1156 (Wash. 2013) (en banc)..... 7

Steagald v. United States,
451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... 9

United States v. Barrera,
464 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2006) 5

United States v. Brinkley,
980 F.3d 377 (4th Cir. 2020) 3, 6, 10, 11

United States v. Gorman,
314 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2002) 7, 8

United States v. Magluta,
44 F.3d 1530 (11th Cir. 1995) 5

United States v. Vasquez-Algarin,
821 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 5, 7

United States v. Wilhelm,
80 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1996) 11

Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,
139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019) 11

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV..... 2, 4, 12

RULES

S. Ct. Rule 10..... 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Casebrief, *There’s No Place Like Home—Except When You Are Under Arrest: The Third Circuit’s Analysis of Home Arrests in United States v. Veal*, 52 Vill. L. Rev. 1021 (2007) 4

Oral Argument (Sept. 27, 2022), <https://youtu.be/2tzFiUgkrAc?t=3736> 3, 10

Ryan C. Williams, *Lower Court Originalism*, 45 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 257 (2022) 2
